Purposive sampling was used to select five LGAs and 
five communities in each of the States based on the 
level of Striga infestation in those areas. This ensured 
inclusivity and easy access to the target communities 
and farming households. Lastly, simple random 
sampling was used to select nine hundred and twenty-
one (921) households involved in sorghum and maize 
production in the states (Table 1). The sampling 
frame was generated based on the household head 
population obtained from the participating states’ 
Agricultural Development Programme (ADP) Zonal 
Offices.